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FOR PESTICIDE RESIDUES

PESTICIDE CHEMICALS FOR WHICH MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS

HAVE BEEN OR MAY BE SET
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GUIDE TO CODEX MAXIMUM LIMITS FOR PESTICIDE RESIDUES

PART I

PESTICIDE CHEMICALS FOR WHICH MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS

HAVE BEEN OR MAY BE SET.

October 1983/PH
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001. ALDRIN and DIELDRIN (HHDN and HEQD):

IMPR 19845, 1966, 1967, 1968,
1970, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977

Acceptable Daily Intake:

0.0001

Residue:

001
001

001

001
001

001
+001
001

001
001

801

001
G601
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001

Classif.
No.

A01.0502
AQ01.0401
AG1.0403
A01.0404
B07.2500

AD1.0109
A01.0407

'A03.1500

A01.0705
A01.G706

808.2300

AO0Z2.,

A01.0144
A01.0327
BO7.2800
A01.0203

A01.0127

AD1.0710
A01.0710
AD1.0128
AO1.0129
A01.0339

A03.1515

mg/kg Body Weight

Commodity

Asparaqus
Broecoli
Brussels sprouts
Cabbage

Carcase meat

(in the car

Carrots
Cauliflower

Cereal grains (except
rice in the husk)

Cucumbers
tEggplants

(aubergines)
Eggs

(on a shell

Fruit
Horseradish
Lettuce
Milk

Cnions
Parsnips
Peppers
Pimentoes
Potatoes
Radishes
Radish Tops
Rice in the husk

1969,

Sum of HHDM and HEOD (fat soluble residue)

Maximum
Residue
Limit

(mg/kg)
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Step

CxL
CXL
cxL
CXL
cXL

CXL
CXL
CXL

cXxL
cXL

CXL

CXL
cXL
CXL
CXL
cXL
CXL
CXL
CXL
cXL
cxt
CXL
CXL

References



002. AZINPHOS-METHYL:
JMPR 1965, 1968, 1972, 1973, 1974

Acceptable Daily Intake:
0.0025 mg/kg Boay weight

Residue: Azinphos-methyl, where azinphos-
ethyl also occurs the total residue should
not exceed the levels recommended for
azinphos-methyl except in the case of
tomatoes, where the total should not
exceed 1 mg/kg. '

Classif. Commodity Maximum
No. ) Residue
: Limit
{mg/kqg)
002 A01.0300 Alfalfa (green) 2
go2 C Almend hulls 10
002 A05.1901 Almonds : 8.2

002 AD2.1101 Apricots 2
002 A01.0401 Broccoli 1
002 A01.0403 Brussels sprouts 1
002 A01.0505 Celery 2
002 A03.1500 Cereal grains 0.2
002 A02.0900 Citrus fruit 2
002 A05.2004 Cottonseed 8.2
002 A0Z2.0000 fruit (except as 1
otherwise listed)
002 A02.1211 Grapes 4
002 A02.1419 Kiwi fruit 4

(in the whole fruit)

002 AD2.1419 Kiwi fruit 0.4

(in the edible part)

002 A01.0804 Melons 2
002 A02.1106 Peaches 4
002 A04.1809 Pea vines 2
002 A01.0128 Potatoes 0.2
002 A01.0614 Soybeans (dry) 0.2
002 A04.1811 Soybean vines 2
002 A0S5.2015 Sunflower seed g.2
002 A01.0000 Vegetables g.s
(except as other-
wise listed)
" 003. BINAPACRYL:
JMPR 1969, 1974, 1982
Acceptable Daily Intake:
ADI withdrawn by 1982 JMPR
Residue: Binapacryl
Classif. Commodity Maximum
No. Residue
Limit
(mg/kg)
003 AG2.1001 Apples 0.5
003 AQ02.1102 Cherries 0.5
003 A02.1211 Grapes 6.5
003 A02.1105 Nectarines 0.3 246
003 A02.1106 Peaches 1
003 A02.1004 Pears 0.5
003 A02.1107 Plums 0.3

(ocn a shell-free basis)

Step References

cXL
CXL
CXL

CcXL
100 § E
CXL
cxXL
Cxtu
CXL
CXt
CXL

cXL
CXL

CXL

CXt
CXL
CXL
cxL
CXt
CXtL
CXL
CXt

Step References

CXL JMPR 1967
CXL JMPR 197
CXL JMPR 1969
cXt JMPR 1969
CXL JMPR 1969
CXL JMPR 1969
CXL JMPR 1969



004. BROMOPHOS:
JMPR 1972, 1975, 1977, 1982

Acceptable Daily Intake:

0.04 mg/kqg Body Weight

Residue: Bromophes

004
004
004

004

‘004

004
004
004
0C4
004
004
ao4
004
004
004

004’

004
004

004
004
004
004
Q04
004
004
004
004
004
004
004
004
004
004
004
004
004

004

Classgif.
No.

ADZ2.1001
A02.1001
ABG2.1202

AD1.0604

AG1.0401
A01.0403
AQ1.0404
AG1.0406
AD1.0109
AG1.0109
AQ1.0407
A01.0505
AQ3. 1500
A02.1102
AG2.1102
AG1.0705
AD2.1207

AD1.0608
A02.1210
A01.0410
AG1.0202
A01.0327
A01.0327
A01.0314

B07.2800

c

AG2.1319
A01.0203
A01.0203

AD2.1106 .

A02.1106
A02.1004
AG1.0620
AQ2.1107
A02.1107
AQ1.0129
A05.2011

Commodity

Apples
Apples
Blackberries

Bran {wheat,
unprocessed)

Broad beans (without

pods)

Broccoli

Brussels sprouts

Cabbage

Cabbage, Savoy

Carrots

Carrots

Cauliflower

Celery

Cereal grains

Cherries

Cherries

Cucumbers

Currants (black, red
and white)

french bean

Gooseberries

Kohlrabi

"Leeks

Lettuce
Lettuce
Lettuge, lamb's
Milk
Olive o0il
Olives
Onions
Onions
Peaches
Peaches
Pears
feas
Plums
Plums
Radishes
Rapeseed

Maximum
Residue
Limit

(mg/kg)

2
5
1.3/
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Step' References

CXL
3(a) IMPR 1982
CXL ALINORM
83/24 A
para 58
CXL 239/ALINORM
83/24 A
para 59
CXL - :

CXL

CXL

CXL

CXL

cXL

3(a) JMPR 1982
CXL v

CXL

CXL

CXL )

3(a) JMPR 1982
cXL

CXL

cXL

XL

CXL

cXL

CXL ‘

3(a) JMPR 1982
CXL

cXL

CXL

cXL

CXL

3(a) JMPR 1982
XL

3(a) JMPR 1982 "
CXL

CXL

CXL

3(a) JIMPR 1982
cXL

CXL



004. BROMOPHOS: (cont'd)

Classif, Commodity Maximum Step References
No. Residue
Limit
(mg/kg)
go4 C Rapeseed o0il 0.2 ' CXL
004 B07.2509 Sheep, carcase meat g.5 cXL
(in the carcase fat) :
004 A01.0346 Spinach 1 CXL
004 A01.0346 Spinach 2 3(a) .JMPR 1982
004 AG2.1217 Strawberries 0.5 CXL
004 A01.0136 Sugar beet (roots) 0.5 cXL
004 C White bread 0.5 CXL
004 C White flour 2 CXL
004 C Wholemeal bread 2 E£XL
005. BROMOPHOS-ETHYL:
JMPR 1972, 1975, 1977
Acceptable Daily Intake:
0.003 mg/kg Body Weight
Residue: Bromophos-ethyl (fat soluble residue)
Classif. Commodity Maximum Step References
No. Residue
Limit
(mg/kg) ‘
005 A02.1001 Apples 2 cxXL
005 AC1.0601 Beans {(without pod) 0.02 CXL
005 A01.0403 Brussels sprouts ' 1 CXL
005 A01.0404 Cabbage 0.5 CXL
005 A01.0109 Carrots 2 CXL
005 A07.2503 Csttle, carcase meat 2 ‘ EXL
(in the carcase fat)
005 A01.0407 Cauliflower 0.02 cXL
005 A01.0112 Celeriac 0.5 CXL
005 A02.1207 Currants (black) 0.5 ‘CXL
005 A02.1207 Currants (red) 1 CcxXL
005 A02.1210 Gooseberries 8.5 CXL
005 A01.0608 Kidney beans 0.05 cXL
Q005 A01.0410 Kohlrabi 0.5 CXL
005 A01.0327 Lettuce 0.2 CXL
005 A03.1508 Maize (kernels) 0.05 CXL
005 A03.1604 Maize (fodder) 0.05 CXL
005 B07.2800 Milk 0.008 13/ CXL
005 A01.0203 Qnions 0.02 CXL
© 005 A02.1106 Peaches C.5 CXL
005 AD2.1004 Pears 2 CXL .
005 A02.1107 Plums 2 CXL
005 A05.2011 Rapeseed 0.1 CXL
005 ¢ Rapeseed o0il g.5 cXL
005 807.2609 Sheep, carcase meat 3 . CxL
o : " (in the carcase f&t)
005.A01.0346 Spinach : 2 CXL
005 A02.1217 Strawberries 8.5 CXL
005 .A01.0136 Sugar beets 6,02 CXL
005 A02.1104 Sweet cherries 0.5 CXL



0U6. CAPTAFOL:
IMPR 1969, 1973, 1974, 1976,
1977, 1982

Temporary Acceptable Daily Intake
(until 1985):
0.01 mg/kg Body Weight 17/

Residue: Captafol

Classif. Commodity Maximum Step References
Na. Residue
Limit

(mg/kg) 231/

006 A02.1001 Apples 5 CXL
006 A02.1101 Apricots 15 CXL
006 B07.2500 Carcase meat 0.1 (*) 8 14/
006 A01.0109 Carrots 0.5 / cxXL
006 A02.1103 Cherries (sour) 10 CXL
006 A02.1104 Cherries (sweet) 2 CXL
006 A02.1206 Cranberries 8 CXL .
006 A01.0705 Cucumbers 2 cXL
C06 A01.0706 Eggplants 5 CXL
(aubergines)
006 A01.0202  Leeks 8 cXL
006 A05.1913 Macadamia nuts 0.1 CXL
(on a shell-free basis)
006 B07.2800 Milk 0.1 () 8 14/
006 AQ01.0804 Melons 2 cxt
006 A01.0203 Onions (bulb) 1s/ 0.5 CXxL
006 AD02.1106 Peaches 15 CXL
006 A04.1701 Peanut kernels 0.05 15/ 8 14/
006 A04.1701 Peanuts (whole) 0.5 15/ 8 14/
006 A02.1004 Pears S oxt—
006 A02.1432 Pineapples 10 8 14/
006 A02.1107 Plums 10 ext—
006 A01.0128 Potatces’ 0.5 CXL
006 A01.0805 Pumpkin 2 CXL
006 A01.0713 Tomatoes 5 CXL
006 A03.1521 Wheat 0.2 8 14/

- 10 -



0o07.

CAPTAN:

JMPR 1985, 1969, 1973, 1974,
1977, 1978, 1980, 1982

Temporary Acceptable Dailv Intake

Tuntil 1984):
0.01 mg/kg Body Weight 20/
Residue: Captan

Classif. Commogity

No.

007 A02.1001 Apples
007 AD02.1101 Apricots
007 A02.1203 Blueberries
007 A02.1102 Cherries
007 A02.0900, Citrus fruit
007 A02.1206 Cranberries
007 AD1.0705 Cucumbers
097 A02.1207 Currants (black)
007 AB2.1207 Currants (red)
007 A01.0320 Endive
007 AD1.0608 Green beans
007 A01.0327 Lettuce
007 A02.1106 Peaches
007 A02.1004 Pears
007 AD1.09710 Peppers
007 AD2.1107 Plums
007 A01.0128 Potatoes
007 A01.0128 Potatoes
867 C Raisins
007 AD02.1215 Raspberries
007 A01.0508 Rhubarb
007 A01.0346 Spinach
007 A02.1217 Strawberries
007 AD1.0713 Tomatoes

11

Maximum
Residue
Limit
(mg/kg) 231/

25
20
20
50

Step

exL
CXL
CXL
6 18/

CXL
cXL
eXxL
XL
CXL
cxL
CXL
XL
CXL
CXL
cXL
CXL
6 19/

8 14/

CXL
CXL
CXL
CXL
CXL
CXL

Refarences

ALINCRM
83/24 A
para 60

ALINORM
83/24 A
para 61
ALINORM
83/24 A
para 61



008. CARBARYL:
IMPR 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969,
1970, 1973, 1975, 1976,1977, 1979

Azceptable Daily Intake:
0.0% mg/kg Body Weight

Residue: Carbaryl

Classif. Commodity Maximum Step References
No. Residue
Limit
(mg/kg)

008 AG4.1801 Alfalfa 100 CXL
008 A02.1001 Apples 5 - ' (WAR
008 A02.1101 Apricots 10 . cXxXL
008 A01.0502 Asparagus 10 CXL
008 A02.1403 Bananas 5 ) CXL

{in the pulp)
008 A03.1501 Barley . 5 CXL
008 A04.1802 Bean vine _ 100 cXxL
008 AD1.0601 Beans 5 CXL
008 A01.0106 Beetroots 2 CXL
008 AD2.1202 Blackberries 10 CXL
008 AU2.1203 Blueberries 7 CXL
008 A02.1208 Beysenberries 10 CXL
0a8 ¢ Bran (wheat) 20 CXL
008 AG1.0400 Brassica 5 CXL
008 A01.0109 Carrots 2 CXi.
008 BUO7.2503 Cattle, carcase meat o. CXL

’ (in the carcase fat)
008 A02.1102 Cherries 10 CXL
008 A02.0900 Citrus fruit 7 : CXL
008 A04.1803 Clover 100 CXL
108 A03.1604 Corn forage 100 CXt
008 A05.2004 Cottonseed o1 CXL
008 AD1.8623 LCow Pess 1 CXL
G088 A02.1206 Cranberries 7 cXL
008 A01.0705 Cucumbers 3 cxXL
008 AG1.0706 Eggplants 5 CXL
(aubergines)

008 B808.3300 Eggs 0.5 cXu

{en a shell-free basis)
008 BO07.2504 Goat, carcase meat 0.2 cXL

{in the carcase fat)
008 A02.1211 Grapes 5 CXL
008 AG4.1800 Grasses 100 CXL
008 A02.1419 Kiwi fruit i0 CXL glz/ALINURM

83/24 A
para 62

008 A01.0300 Leafy vegetables 10 cXL
008 A01.0804 Melons, cantaloupe 3 CXL
008 B07.2800 Milk 0.1(*) CXL
008 C Milk products g.1(*) CXL
008 A02.1105 Nectarines 10 CXL
008 A05.1900 Nuts (shelled) 1 XL



008. CARBARYL: (cont'd)

Classif. Commodity Maximum
No. Residue
Limit
(mg/kg)
008 A05.1900 Nuts (whole in 10
shell)
008 A03.1510 OQats 5
008 A01.0708 Okra , 10
008 C Olives (processed) 1
008 A05.1900 O0lives (unprocessed) 10
008 AD01.0127 Parsnips 2
008 AQ04.1809 Pea vine (incl. 100
Cowpea foliage)
008 A02.1106 Peaches 10
008 A04.1808 Peanut hay 100
008 A04.1701 Peanuts (whole in 2
shell)
008 AD02.1004 Pears 5
008 AD1.0620 Peas (in the poad) 5
008 A01.0710 Peppers 5
008 A02.1107 Plums 10
008 A01.0128 Potatoes 0.2
008 BO8.3000 Poultry 0.5
' (in the edible
008 B08.3200 Poultry skin 5
008 A01.0805 Pumpkins 3
008 A01.0129 Radishes 2
008 A02.1215 Raspberries 10
008 A03.1515 ' Rice in husk and 5
hulled
008 A01.0131 Rutabagas 2
008 A03.1516 Rye 5
008 B807.2509 Sheep, carcase meat 0.2
(in the carcase fat)
008 AN3.1610 Sorghum forage 100
008 A03.1517 Sorghum {(grain) 10
008 AD01.0614 Soybean (dry) 1
008 A04,1811 Soybean vines 100
008 A01.0806 Squash 3
008 A02.1217 Strawberries 7
008 A01.9347 Sugar beet tops 100
008 A01.0136 Sugar beets 0.2
008 A01.0810 Sweet corn {(kernels) 1
008 A01.0713 Tomatoes 5
008 A03.1521 Wheat 5
oo8 ¢ Wheat flour (white) 0.2
008 C . Wholemeal flour 2
009. CARBON DISULPHIDE:

JMPR 1965,

1967, 1968, 1971

Acceptable Daily Intake:

Not cleared toxicologically by JMPR.

See

part II,

Step References

CXL

cXL
cXL
CXL
CXL
cXtL
CXt

-CXL

CXL
cXL

cxL
CXL
CXL
cXi
cxt
CXL

CXL
CXL
cXL

CXL

XL
CXL
CXL

CXL
cXL
CXL
CcXL
cXu
CXL
cXL
CXL
CXt
CXL
CXL
CXL
CXL

.



Ui0. CARBON TETRACHLORIDE:
JMPR 1965, 1967, 1968, 1971, 1979

Acceptable Daily Intake:
Not cleared toxicoloqgically by JMPR.
See part Ile

011. CARBOPHENOTHION:
IMPR 1972, 1976, 1977, 1979, 1980

Acceptable Daily Intake:
0.0005 mg/kg Body Weight

Residue: Commodities of plant origin:
Sum of carbophenothion, its sulphoxide
and sulphone, taogether with their
corresponding oxygen analogues,
expressed as carbophenothion,
Commodities of animal origin: Sum of
carbophenothion, its sulphoxide and
its sulphone, expressed as
carbaphenothian. 22/

Classif. Commodity Maximum
“No. Residue
Limit
(mg/kg)
011 A02.,1001 Apples 1
011 - A02.1101 Apricots 1
011 AGC1.0401 Broccoli 0.5
011 A01.0403 Brussels.sprouts 0.5

011 B07.2503 Cattle, carcase meat 1

(in the carcase fat)

011 A01.0407 Cauliflower 0.5

011 A02.0900 Citrus fruit 2

011 BG7.2800 Milk 0.004 232
011 AD2.1105 Nectarines 1

g11 C Olive oil 0.2

011 A02.1319 Olives (unprocessed) 0.1

011 AD02.1106 Peaches 1

N

Step

7 240/

7 240/
cXL 239/
CXL 239/
7 240/
7 240/

Lo one i

7 240/

:

~4
N
=
Q
~
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para 63
ALINORM
83/24 A
para 63
ALINORM
83/24 A
para 63
ALINORM
83/24 A
para 63
ALINORM
83/24

para 71
ALINORM
83/24 A
para 63
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para 63
ALINORM
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para 63



011.

011

011

011

011

011

g1

011

o1

CARBOPHENOTHION: (cont'd)

Classif.
No.

A02.1004
A05.1917
A01.0128
A02.1107
A05.2011
B07.2509
A01.034¢

A01.0136

A05.1922

Commodity Maximum
Regidue
Limit
{mg/kg)
Pears 1
Pecans 0.02(*)
(on a shell-free basis)
Potatoes 0.02(*)
Plums . 1
Rapeseed 0.02(*)
Sheep, carcase meat 1
(in the carcase fat)
Spinach 2
Sugar beets 0.1
Walnuts 0.02(%)

(on a shell-free basis)

Step References

ALINORM
83/24 A
para 63
CXL 239/ALINORM
T 83/24
para 71
CXL 239/ALINORM
83/24
para 71
AL INORM
B83/24 A
para 63
CXL 239/ALINGRM
83/24
para 71
ALINGORM
83/24 A
para 63
ALINGRM
83/24 A
para 63
CXL 239/ALINORM
r "83/24
. para 71
CXL 239/ALINORM
83/24
para 71

7 240/

7 240/

7 240/

7 240/



012. CHLORDANE 23/:
JMPR 1965, 1967, 1969, 1970, 1972,
1974, 1977, 1982

Temporary Acceptable Daily Intake ‘
(until 1984): 0,001 mg/kg Body Weight 28/

Residue: Sum of cis~ and trans-chlordane,
or, in the case of animal products,

sum of cis- and trans-chlordane and
"oxychlordane" (fat soluble residue)

Classif. Commodity Maximum Step
No. Residue
Limit

(mg/kg) 231/

012 A05.1901 Almonds 0.05 24/ 6
012 A01.0502 Asparagus 0.05 24/ 6
012 A02.1403 Bananas 0.05 24/ 6
012 A01.0601 Besans 0.02 CXL
012 A01.0601 Beans 0.05 24/ 3(a)
012 A01.0401 Broccoli 0.05 24/ 6
012 A01.0403 Brussels sprouts 0.05 24/ 6
012 A01.0404 Cabbage 0.05 24/ 6
W12 A01.0804 Cantaloupes 0.1 XL
012 A01.0804 Cantaloupes 6.05 24/ 3(a)
012 B807.2500 Carcase meat 0.05 24/ 3
(in the carcase Tat)
012 A01.0407 Cauliflower 0.05 Zﬁ/ [
012 AD1.0505 Celery 0.05 24/ 6
012 A02.0900 Citrus fruit 0.02 CXL
012 A02.0%00 Citrus fruit 0.05 24/ 3(a)
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